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PREFACE 
 

This report provides estimates of the amounts 
of wood products used in nonresidential and non­
.housekeeping building construction in the United 
States during 1961, 1969, and 1973. Data included 
for analyzing trends in the use of wood products 
will be helpful ill keeping abreast of wood prod­
uct demand. TIlls report is intended for use by 
market research organizations, both public and 
private, and others in evaluating the various fac­
tors affecting wood use in construction. 

The McSweeney-McNary Aot of 1928, as amend­
ed, authorizes this study. Under this Act, the Sec­
retary of Agriculture is directed to cooperate with 
State and other agencies "in making and keeping 
current a comprehensive survey of present and 
prospective requirements for timber and other 
forest products." 

Under this HlIlndate, the first cOlnpl'ehensivc 
collection of infol'mation on the use of wood prod­
ucts in nonresidential construction was made on 
the basis of the 1961 use results. According to the 
same plan, similar data were assembled 8 years 
later, on the 1969 figures. Then, because the R.e­
sources Planning Act called for it, ano>ther com­
parison was made 4 years later, and the 1973 figures 
were evaluated. Coincidentally, 1973 marked the 
peak year for wood products utiliz,ltion in con­
struction in the Gnited States. 

This bulletin has been prepared to help reassess 
the demand for wood, to establish trends, and to 
form a basis for projections of future requirements~ 

Tohe author acknowledges ·the IIT Research In­
stitute, Chicago, TIl., for data collection, and the 
McGraw-Hill Information Systems Company for 
additional services to the Forest Service. 
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SUMMARY 
 

Nonresidential and nonhousekeeping building 
construction activity, as measured by square feet 
of floor area of new construction put in place, 
increased from 1 billion square feet in 1961 to 
1.7 billion square feet in 1973. This was an average 
annual increase of 4.1 percent. Construction value 
per square foot of floor area for all buildings in­
creased from $16.05 in 1961 to $24.15 in 1973-an 
average annual rate of 3.5 p~rcent. 

Use of lumber per 100 square feet of floor area in 
building construction decreased from 141.9 board 
feet in 1961 to 104.3 board feet in 1973-an average 
annual decrease of 2.5 percent. This change ap­
peared t.o be due to reduced use of lumber for facil­
itating purposes such as concrete formwork. 

The total amount of lumber used increased from 
1.5 billion board feet in 1961 to 1.S billion board 
feet in 1973-an average annual increase of 1.5 
percent. Lumber used for structural and millwork 
purposes in building construction increased at av­
erage rates of 4 and 6 percent per year, respectively, 
while lumber used for facilitating purposes de­
creased at 4 percent per year. 

The volume of glued-laminated lumber used was 
192 mUlion board feet in 1969 and 1S5 million 
board feet in 1973. The reduced usage of glued­
laminated lumber in 1973 was due in part to de­
creased construction of' industrial and religious 
buildinbTS. 

Plywood use per square foot of floor area de­
creased an average of 3 percent per year between 
1961 and 1973. Decreases averaged 5 !lnd 4 percent 
annually in the North and South, respectively, 
and about 1 percent in the West. 

The total amount of plywood used increased 
from 900 million square feet (3/8-inch basis) in 
1961 to 1 billion square feet in 1973. Plywood used 
in structural and millwork building components 
increased at average annual rates of 2.6 and 7.0 
percent, respectively, while plywood use for facili­
tating purposes decreased at the rate of 1.6 percent. 

Hardboard usage increased from 42 million 
square feet (l/S-inch basis) in 1969 to 45 million 
square feet in 1973. Because hardboard use per 
square foot of floor area in 1973 held thE' same as 
in 1969, the indicated increase in total square foot­
age was probably primarily due to a general in-' 
crease in construction activity. 

Particleboard use per 100 square feet of floor 
area increased from 0.S6 square foot in 1969 to 1.99 
square feet in 1973-an average annual increas6 
of 23 percent. Total particleboard used was 14 
million square feet (3/8-inch basil» in 1969 and 35 
million square feet in 1973. 

Insulation board usage amounted to SO million 
square feet (lh-inch basis) in 1969 and 71 million 
square feet in 1973. In 1969, 50 percent of the 
insulation bOltrd used in building was used in 
constructing industrial buildings; however, in 
1973, because of increases in other construction ac­
tivity, the amount of insulation boai'd used in in­
dustrial buildings was only 38 percent of the total. 

Structural wood-fiberboard used in nonresiden­
tial and nonhousekeeping building construction 
amounted to 185 million square feet (I-inch basis) 
in 1969 and 153 million square feet in 1973. De­
Cl'e!J.sed sb'uctural wood-fiberboard usage reflects 
the reduced construction activity in industrial 
building during 1973. 

©UPDATA~.1......................1.................................... 
 



INTRODUCTION 
 

vVood products used in nonresidential and non­ shown by building type, region, and structural 
housekeeping buildings in the United States in­ class (wood, steel/masonry, and concrete). Usage 
clude lumber, glued-laminated lumber, plywood, of all products is shown by building type and struc­
hardboard, particleboard, insulation board, and tu ral class for the years 1969 and 1973. 
structural wood-fiberboard. This Bulletin reports Factors of wood usc which arc shown per 100 
consumption of these products for 1961, 1969, and squat'e feet of floor area, were derived from sample 
1973. Consumption of lumber and plywood for sll1'veys of buildings under contract for construc­
these years is shown by building type (nonhouse­ tion dming- HH31 and1D6D. Average wood use fac­
keeping, industrial, commercial, religions, educa­ tors in the tables and graphs are the quotients of 
tional, hospital, and "other"), by region (North, the amounts of wood products used divided by 
South, and 'Vest, fig. 1), and by construction com­ floor area of eonstruction put in place, in hun­
ponent (structural, millwork. and facilitating). tlreds ·of squan' feet. Lumber, glued-laminated 
These terms are explained in "Definitions.~' Lum­ lumbC'r, hardboard, insulation board, and struc­
ber and plywood used during 1969 and 1973 are tural wood-fibC'rboard use factors by building type 
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and structural class for 1969 were employed to de­
termine total product use in 1973. Plywood and 
particleboard use factors for 1973 were developed 
from estimated changes in product use patterns 
between 1969 and 1973. These changes were due to 
increased use of particleboard in millwork and its 
apparent substitution for plywood. 

During the 3 study years, lumber used in non­
residential and nonhousekeeping building con­
struction consistently amounted to approximately 
5 percent of all lumber consumed for all purposes 
in the United States. Plywood, on the other hand, 

was not this consistent. Plywood used in building 
construction amounted to 8 percent of the plywood 
consumed for all purposes in 1961, 6 percent in 
1969, and 4.5 percent in 1973. 

About half of the lumber and plywood con­
sumed annually for all purposes is used in building 
construction, including residential and nonresi­
dential buildings. Of all lumber and plywood used 
in building construction, approximately 10 percent 
is· used in wnstructing nonresidential and non­
housekeeping buildings. 

MEASURES OF CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY 
 

Detailed accounts of survey procedures are pre­
sented in earlier publications:" 

Floor Area 

Floor area of nonresidential and nonhousekeep­
ing buildings constructed in the United States is 
shown by building type and region for 1961, 1969, 
and 1973, and by structural class for 1969 and 1973 
(table 1). 

Dodge Construction Potentials' werB adapted to 
estimate floor area of new construction put in place. 
Total floor area of nonresidential and nonhouse­
keeping building constrllction amounted to 1 bil­
lion square feet in 1961, 1.6 billion in 1969, and 1.7 
billion in 1973. 

Between 1961 and 1973, the amollnt of new floor 
area constructed increased at an average a.nnual 
rate of 4.1 percent. Dm-ing this period the floor 
area of new construction increased at u. rate of 
3.7 percent in the N011th, 4.7 percent in tIll' South, 
and 4.3 percent in the West. • 

I Reid, W. :Fl. and 1\1. G. Wright. 1974. Lumber and 
plywood used in the construction of nonre!!!identla) and 
nonhousekeeping buildIngs in the United State!!!, by re­
gions, 1969. USDA For. Servo Res. Pap. WO-24. 

2 Reid, W. H. and l\f. G. Wright. 1974. Wood prodUcts 
used in the construction of nonresidential and nonhouse­
keeping buildings-United States, 1969. U.S. Dept. Agric., 
Stat. Bull. 534. 

• F. W. Dodge Dh·ision. 1974. Dodge Construction Po­
tentials for 1973. )IcGraw-HiIl Information Systems Co., 
New l:'ork. 

The total square footage of floor area constructed 
in the wood structural class in 1973 was 3 percent 
higher than in 1969, the steel/masonry class was 
10 percent higher, and the concrete class was 6 
percent hig.her. 

Among the building types, eommercial buildingS 
increased most in floor area constructed (fig. 23, 

FLOOR AREA OF NEW CONSTRUCTION, 
BY BUILDING TYP'E AND YEAR 
~1961 CJ 1969 ~1973 

17,000.---~ ------,--------:., 

16,000 , , 

~10,OOO ~ 

u.. 

~ 9,000 
«5 8.000 

.> ~. 

en 7 000 
a ' 
~ 6,000 

'"6 5,000 
z 

:I: 

~ 4,000 
w 
~ 3,000 
Z 
~ 2,000 -­

1,000 z ~ ~ ;; - z d1l [~ 
O~~~~~~LU~LULULULa~~~.~~ 

l? 

§ 
Z 

~ 
::> 
o 
x 
z 
o 
z 

Figure 2. 

<z 
o 
;:: 
« 
u 
::> 
@ 

M-144117 

3 
 



rising from 328 million square feet in 1969 to 783 
million square feet in 1973. Construction of non­
housekeeping, hospital, and other buildings in­
creased slightly during this period. 

Construction in the North accounted for approx­
imately 50 to 55 percent of total floor area during 
th6 3 selected years; in the South, 25 to 30 percent; 
and in the West, 20 percent (fig: 3) . 

Percentages of construction by region, within 
building types, varied. For example, in 1973, non­
housekeeping building construction in the North 
amounted to 36 percent of total nonhousekeeping 
construction, and in the South, 44 percent. In 1969, 
educational building construction in the North 
amounted to 65 percent of all educational build­
ing, in the South 20 percent, and in the West. 15 
percent. 

Construction Value 

Construction value per square foot is the ratio 
of floor area to the value of llew construction put 
in place as reported by the Bureau of Domestic 
Commerce: Regional etstimates of value of new 
construction put in place were derived by using 
contract awards as reported by F. 1V. Dodge 
Division (footnote 3) to estimate regional con­
struction activity. Construction values represent 
cost of labor, materials, site preparation, and plan­
ning, including architectural and engineering 
fees. 

The average construction value per square foot 
of floor area for all buildings was $16.05 in 1961, 
$20.32 in 1969, and $24.15 in 1973 (table 2). Con­
struction value for all buildings constructed be­
tween 1961 and 1973 increased at an average annual 
mte of 3.5 percent. 

All building types had rising construction values 
between. 1961 and 1973 (fig. 4). Edueational build­
ings had the greatest increase in construction.value, 
with an average annual rate of 6.2 percent. Build­
ings classified as hospitals and other had increased 
construction value rates (,f 5.7 and 4.8 percent, 
respectively. 

• U.S. Department of Commerce, Bureau of Domestic 
Commerce. 1974. Construction Review 20(2) Table A-2. 
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FLOOR AREA, BY BUILDING TYPE AND YEAR 
 

fLZl 1961 EJ 1969 ~19i'j 

50 

40 " 
 
z 

on 30 ~ 
'" ~ x ~ 0 
020 ~ ~ 

/ 

/
/ 

~ , ?~ 

,.. CI 
~> ~ 

". ." :=.
10 ..~ : 


> ~ ~ 
z
IS2 '.. 

~ .'. ;;:~ ~ ;;£ >: .; ;~. ..;
0 

:; :;;. w '" 
l;i z :z: 

Q oi 
~ 3
0 ::> v S 

Figure 4. 1\1-144119 

". • AVfstri'ih': rt -nltamitW flU:' '~?e'sfuiWn 

4© UPDATA 1981 H 



WOOD PRODUCTS USAGE 
 

Estimates of lumber and plywood used in build­
ing construction during 1961 were based on a sur­
yey of 1,006 building projects. Wood usage data, 
obtained in 16 metropolitan areas through inter­
views with building contractors or ~'heir represen­
ta.tiYes, were classified into three caalgories of uses: 
Structural, millwork, and facilitating. 

",Vhile the building types and region boundaries 
were the same in the 1961 and 1969 studies, the 
buildings in the 1961 study were not stratified into 
structural classes. 

In the 1969 suryey, wood product usage was 
determined by "material takeoff" from architec­
tural drawings and specifications of 842 building 
projects, and by contacting the building contrac­
tors for the projects to determine the amount of 
wood materials required for the forming of con­
crete and other temporary applications. The sam­
ple of 842 building projects was selected from 
5,400 projects reported in the Scan-Scope ,Yeekly 
Bulletin" from July 1, 1968, to December 31,1968. 

Usage of lumber, glued-laminated lumber, hard­
wood, insulation board, and structural wood-fiber 
board in building construction in 1969 was applied 
to 1973 bu;Jding construction :floor areas to estimate 
19'73 wood use pel' 100 square feet. Particleboard 
and plywood usage was adjusted to reflect in­
creased usage of particleboar(l in millwork durin cr 

I . e
19 {3 and thE.' apparent replacement qf plywood. 

Amounts of lumber and plywood uE..:d in non­
residentiul and non housekeeping construction are 
:!\hown by building types, regions, and construction 

• F. W. Dodge Division. 1968. Scan-Scope Weekiy Bul­
letin. McGraw-Hill Information Systems Co., New York. 

~""_iaJ'<if$n trifJ7¢~,." 
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components for 1961, 1969, and 1973, and by struc­
tural class for 1969 und 19'73. Amounts of all other 
wood products used-glued-laminared lumber, 
hardboard, particleboard, insulation board, and 
structural wood-fiberboard-are shown by build­
ing types and structural classes for 1969 and 1973. 

Some factors affecting the consumption of wood 
products in bunding construction are not easily 
identified and measured. For example, differences 
in wood product employment may be due to a 
number of interacting factors, such as: 

Substitutability among wood products or with a non­
wood product. 

Shifts in construction acthity among regions or 
building types. 

Total amOllnt of construction put in place. 
Improved durability of wood products (e.g., plastic­

faced plywood for concrete formwork) and im­
proved fastening de\·ices. 

Certain archit6Ctural styles, such as therecellt re­
vival of the mansard roof. 

Lumber 

All Lumber Products 

Use Per 100 Square Feet of Floor Area.-Lum­
bel' use-including glued-ls,millated lumber-per 
100 square feet of floor area for all buildings in 
1961 was 142 board feet (table 3). This was about 
40 board feet more than in 1969 or 1973. Lumber 
use in the North and South regions in 1961 was 50 
to 60 board feet more than in 1969 and 1973; the 
,Vest showed an increase of about 50 board feet in 
1969 and 24 boarel feet in 1973 oyer lumber use in 
1961. 



Among structural classes, relatively minor 
changes in lumber' use are evident for construction 
in 1969 and 1973 (fig. 5). The West holds a domi­
nant position over the other two regions in lumber 
use per square feet of floor area in wood and steel/ 
masonry structural classes; in the concre:te class, 
however, t.he dominanco of the West is less pro­
nounced. 

Lumber use in all building types, except reli­
gious, was higher in 1961 than in 1969 or 1973 
(fig. 6). Its use per square foot of floor area in 
constructing industrial, commercial, and other 
buildings decrensed at an average annual rate of 
2 percent; use in nonhousekeeping, educational, 
and hospital buildings decreased at about 3 per­
cent i and use in religious buildings incr('ased at 
a 3 percent rate. 

Use of lumber among construction components-­
structural, millwork, facilitating-by building 
type and year showed relatively wide variations 
(table 4, fig. 7). Structural use of lumber in aU 
buildings was about 5 percent higher in 1961 than 
1973, millwork-22 percent lower, and facilitat­
ing-S5 percent higher. Between 1961 and 1973, 
structural use of lumber per square foot of floor 

LUMBER USE PER 100 SQUARE fEET Of 
flOOR AREA, BY BUILDING iYPE AND YEAR 
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LUMBER USE PER 100 SQUARE fEET Of 
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area In industrial, commercial, and educational 
showed only minor changes; nonhousekeeping 
and other buildings showed decreases; religious 
and hospital showed increases. Millwork use dUl"­
ing this period increased within all building types, 
while facilitating use decreased within all building 
types. 

Total Lumber rsed.-Total lumber, including 
glued-laminated lumber, used in building con­
struction amounted to 1.5 billion board feet, in 
1961, 1.6 billion hoard feet in 1969 and 1.8 billion 
board feet in 1973 (tsble 5). In 1961, the North 
exceeded the South and West in lumber used in 
building construction; in 1969 and 1973, the West 
exceeded the other regions in lumber use (fig. 8). 

During 1969 and 1973, approximately 50 per­
cent of all lumber' used in cOllstructing buildings 
was in the wood structural class, 40 percent in the 
steel/masonry, and 10 percent in the concrete. The 
1Vest accounted for almost two-thirds of the lum­
ber used in the wood structural class. In 1969, the 
North aecounted for almost half of the lumber 
used in the steel/mm30nry class. In 1973, how­
ever, the total lumber usage was fairly equally di­
vided among the three regions. Variations among 

LUMBER USED, BY BUILDING TYPE AND YEAR 
f.::zj1961 01969 01973 
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regions in lumber usage during 1969 and 1973 
were due to changes in floor area constructed dur­
ing the two time periods. 

Industrial, commercial, and educational build­
ings during the 3 years (1961,1969, and 1973) ac­
counted for two-thirds of the lumber used in build­
ing construction (fig. 9). These three building 
types also showed the greatest variation in lumbe,r 
used. For example, during 1961, lumber used in 
commercial buildings was 25 percent of the total 
used in all buildings; during 1973, the amount was 
40 percent. Lumber used in educational buildings 
in 1961 was 24 percent of the. total, but in 1973 it 
was 14 percent. 

During 1961, 53 percent of the total lumber used 
was in the structural component of the building, 
6 percent in millwork, and 41 percent in facilitat­
ing. In 1969 and 1973, roug.hly 70 percent was used 
in structural, 10 percent in millwork, and 20 per­
cent in facilitating (table 4, .fig. 10). In 1961, 42 
percent of the lumber in structural components of 
all buildings was used in industrial and commer­
cial Imildings. During 1969 and 1973, over half 

GLUED·LAMINA TED LUMBER USE r-ER 
100 SQUARE FEET OF FLOOR AREA, BY 

BUILDING TYPE AND YEAR 
EZJ1969 ~1973 
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10 

of the lumber used in structural components was 
in these two building types. During each of the 
3 years, roughly half of the lumber used in mill­
work and facilitating components was in com­
mercial and educational buildings. 

Glued-Laminated Lumber 

Use Per 100 Square Feet of Floor Area.-Glued­
laminated lumber use per 100 square feet of floor 
area in all buildings amounted to 11.93 board feet 
in 1969 and 10.63 board feet in 1973 (table 6). Re­
ligious buildings dominated all other building 
types and the wood structural class dominated the 
structural classes in use per square foot of floor 
area (figs. 11 and 12) . 

Total Glued-Laminated Lumber Used.-Total 
glued-laminated lumber used in all buildings 
amounted to 192 million board feet in 1969 and 
185 million board feet in 1973 (table 7, .fig. 13). 
Over three-fourths of the glued-laminated lum­
ber usage was in industrial, commercial, and other 
buildings:, and almost all was in the wood struc­
tural class (.fig. 14). 
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Plywood 

Use Per jeOO Square Feet of Floor Area ( % -Inch 
Basis) 

Plywood use in all buildings constructed dur­
ing 1961 amounted to 84.5 square feet per 100 
square feet of floor area (table 8). This was about 
25 square ~eet more than during 1969 or 1973. Ply­
wond use III the N orthand South regions in 1961 
was about 30 square feet more than in 1969 and 
1973. In the West, uses for 1961 and 1969 were 
equal, but decreased 15 square feet in 1973 from 
the 2 earlier years (fig. 15). 

Plywood use per square foot of floor a.rea in in­
dustrial, commercial, educational, and other build­
ings was higher in 1961 than in 1969 and 1970 (fig. 
16). These four building types made up over 85 
percent of the ~tal floor area constructed during 
ea~h ;veal'. Use ~n non~ousekeeping and hospital 
bUIldings was lllg,hest III 1969, while use in reli­
gious buildings in 1969 and 1973 was double that 
for 1961. 
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Figure 14. M-144128 

Plywood use in all buildings constructed during 
1961 was 84 square feet per 100 square feet of 
floor area, which includes the use of 29 square feet 
in the structural component, 7 square feet in mill­
work, and 48 square feet in facilitating (table 9, 
fig. 17). By 1969, plywood use in all buildings was 
60 square feet per 100 square feet of floor area, with 
25 square feet in the stru<::~ural component, 11 
square feet in millwork, and 24 square feet in 
facilitating. 

Between 1961 and 1969, plywood use per square 
foot of floor area in the fa.dlitating component of 
all. building types decreased' , in the structural and 
mIllwork components, use decreased only in indus­
trial and commercial building~'; Plywood use in the 
millwork component of other buildings also de­
creased. 

Total Plywood Used (%-Inch Basis) 

Plywood used in building construction amount­
ed to 905 million square feet in 1961, 974 million in 
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1969, and 1,018 million in 1973 6 (mble 10). During 
1961, the amounts of plywood used in the North 
and West regions were fairly comparable. In 1969, 
the West exceeded the North by over 100 million 
square feet and the South by 200 million. By 1973, 
the West exceeded both the North and South by 
200 million square feet (fig. 18). During 1969 and 
1973, approximately 80 percent of the total ply­
wood used in building constructions was in the 
wood and steel/masonry structural classes. Ply­
wood used in the stool/masonry class increased 
about 90 million square feet in 1973 over that used 
in 1969, while plywood used in the wood structural 
class decreased about 20 million square feet in 1973 
from that used in 1969. 

• American Plrwood A!>SocilltiOIl reported over 1.600 mil­
lion square feet (S/8-inch basis) of plywood used in non­
resiliential building construction during 1974, with little 
change in total demand in this market since 1968. See 
"Softwood Plywood Used in Nonresidential Construction," 
Michael .T. Carney, 1975. Market Research Report R-82, 
American Plywood Association, 1119 A Street, Tacoma, 
Wash. 98401. 
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Plywood used in constructing industrial, com­
mercial, and educational buildings accounted for 
approximately two-thirds of the total plywood 
used during the 3 study years. None of the four 
remaining building types accounted for more 
than 11 percent of the total plywood used. Total 
plywood used within building types had an ir ­
regular pattern during 1961, 1969, and 1973, and 
only the amount of plywood used in nonhouse­
keeping buildings had a uniform upward trend 
(fig. 19). 

During 1961, 34 percent of the total plywood 
used was in the structural component of the build­
ings, 7 percent in millwork, and 58 percent in fac­
ilitating; in 1969 and 1973, approximately 40 per­
cent was used in structural, 20 percent millwork, 
and 40 percent facilitating (table 9, fig. 20). Dur­
ing each of the 3 study years, at least half of the 
plywood used in the structural component was :in 
commercial and industrial buildings, and over half 
of the plywood used in the facilitating component 
was in commercial and educational buildings. 
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Hal'dboard 
Use Per 100 Square Feet of Floor Area (Va -Inch 
Basis) 

Hardboard use per 100 square feet of floor area 
in all building types amounted to 2.6 square feet in 
1969 and 1913 (table 11). Among the structural 
classes, total use pel' 100 square feet of floor area 
was highest in the wood class, and use in 1913 was 
about 8 percent higher than in 1969 (fig. 21). Use 
per 100 square feet of floor area in the concrete 
class in 1973 decreased. about 16 percent from that 
in 1969. Hardboard use in nonhousekeeping and 
educational buildings exceeded that in all other 
buildings during 1969 and 1973, and ranged from 
6.6 to 8.5 square feet (fig. 22). Hardboard in reli­
gious and hospital buildings averaged about 4 
square feet; commercial and "other" buildings 
averaged about 2 square feet; and industrial build­
ings averaged less than 1 square foot. 
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1'otal Hardboard Used (VB-Inch Basis) 

Total hardboard used in the construction of all 
buildings amounted to 42 million square feet in 
1969 and 45 million square feet in 1973 (table 12). 
Between 1969 and 1973, the total amounts of hard­
board used in the wood and steel/masonry struc­
tural classes increased 11 percent, while usage in 
the concrete class decreased 11 percent (fig. 23). 
Approximatdy 60 percent of t,he total hardboard 
was used in commercial and educational buildings 
(fig. 24). The amount used in commercial build­
ings in 1973 increased 53 percent over 1969. Hard­
board used innonhousekeeping buildings also in­
creased by 42 percent.. but usage in industrial and 
educational buildings decreased 29 and 14 percent. 
respectively. Tucal hardboard used in religious, 
hospital, and other buildings was fairly uniform 
during the 2.years. 
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HARDBOARD USED, BY STRUCTURAL ClASS 
AND YEAR 
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Figure 23. M-14413S 

Particleboard 
Use Per 100 Square Feet of Floor Area (% -Inch 
Basis) 

Particleboard use per 100 square feet of floor 
area in all buildings amounted to 0.9 square foot in 
1969 and 2.0 square feet in 1973 (table 13). TIns 
increase was based on the increased production of 
particleboard and particularly on the increased 
consumption of particleboard in millwork. Ap­
proximately 90 percent of the particleboard used 
in nonresidential and nonhousekeeping building 
construotion was in millwork. 

Use of particleboard per square foot of floor area 
in 1973 increased over the use for 1969 in all struc­
tural classes and all buililing types (figs. 25 and 
26). Use was greatest in nonhousekeeping build-
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Figure 24. M-144139 

ings-6 square feet in 1969 and 16 square feet in 
1973. 

Total Particleboard Used (% -Inch Basis) 

Particleboard used in building constructiOll 
amounted to 14 million square feet in 1969 and 
35 million square feet in 1973 (table 14). Usage of 
particleboard increased in the construction of all 
building types at an average annual rate of ap­
proximately 25 percent. Between 1969 and 1973, 
particleboard used in constructing bluldings in the 
steel/masonry class increased at an average annual 
t'ate of 30 percent; in the wood and concrete struc­
tural classes, it increased 17 percent (fig. 27). 
Approximately 60 percent of the particleboard 
used in construction was in nonhousekeeping and 
educational buildings (fig. 28). 
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Insulation Board 
Use Per 100 Square Feet of Floor Area (Yz-Inch 
Basis) 

Insulation board use per 100 square feet of 
floor area in all buildings was 5.0 square feet in 
1969 and 4.5 square feet in 1973 (table 15). Slight 
differences in total use between 1969 and 1973 
existed in .the structural classes : Wood increased 
slightly; steel/masonry and concrete decreased 
slightly (fig. 29). During 1969 and 1973, insula­
tion board use in nonhousekeeping buildings of 
approximately 11 square feet exceeded all other 
building types (fig. 30). Industrial, religious, and 
hospital buildings averaged about 7.6 square feet, 
and commercial, educational, and other buildings 
average about 2.6 square feet per 100 square feet of 
floor area. 
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Figure 29. M-144144 

Total Insulation Board Used (Yz-Inch Basis) 

Insulation board used in building construction 
amounted to 80 million square feet in 1969 and 77 
million square feet in 1973 (table 16). Over 80 
percent of the insulation board used was in the 
steel/masonry structural class (fig. 31). Insula­
tion board used in constructing industrial and 
conIDlercial buildings accounted for over 60 per­
cent of the total used in 1969 and 1973. Usage in 
industrial buildings alone, however, accounted 
for 51 percent in 1969 and 38 percent in 1973 
(fig. 32). 

Usage of insulation board in 1973 was less than 
in 1969 in industrial, religious, and educational 
buildings, reflecting a decrease in the floor area 
constructed. 
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INSULATION BOARD USED, BY STRUCTURAL INSULATION BOARD USED, 
CLASS AND YEAR BY BUILDING TYPE AND YEAR 
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Figure 31. M-144146 

Structural Wood-Fiberboard 
Use Per 100 Square Feet of Floor Area (I-Inch 
Basis) 

Structural wood-fiberboard 7 use per 100 square 
feet of floor area in all building types amounted to 
11 square feet in 1969 and 9 square feet in 1973 
(table 17). Total use in the steel/masonry struc­
tural class amounted to 14.0 square feet in 1969 
and 10.5 square feet in 1973, a cll.'erl.'ase of approx­
imately 25 percent (fig. 33). Use in the concrete 
class decreased over 25 percent, while use in the 
wood structm'al class increased about 9 percent. 

'Structural wood-fiberboard Is manufactured from ex­
c~lslor-like strands of wood fibers and Inorganfc hydraulic 
cement (portland cement or gypsum) and bonded together 
under pressure and heat. Densities of the product may 
range from 22 to 36 pounds per cubic foot, thicknesses 
from 2 to 4 inches, and widths from 24 to 48 inches. 
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Use of structural wood-fiberboard per 100 square 
feet of floor was highest in industrial and educa­
tional buildings, and averaged about 20 square feet 
during both 1969 and 1973 (fig. 34). 

Total Structural Wood-Fiberboard Used (I-Inch 
BruJis)· 

Structural wood-fiberboard used in building 
construction amounted to 185 million square feet 
in 1969 and 153 million square feet in 1973 (table 
18). Almost 90 percent of the structural wood­
fiberboard used during the 2 years was in the 
steel/masonry structural class (fig. 35). During 
1969, 156 million square feet, or 85 percent of the 
total· usage of this product in building construc­
tion, was in industrial and educational buildings; 
in 1973, 120 million square feet or 78 percent was 
used (fig. 36). Decreased lI.sage in 1973 from 1969 
WitS due primarily to the decreased activity in in­
dustrial building construction. 
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STRUCTURAL WOOD·FIBERBOARD USED, 
BY BUILDING TYPE AND YEAR 
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Industrial 

Commercial 

Educational 

Religious 

Hospital 

Other 
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DEFINITIONS 

Building Type S 

Buildings providing residential fa­ Wood 
cilities other than housing units, gen­
erally characterized as hotels (other 
than apartment hotels), motels, and 
dormitories. 

Buildings of manufacturing estab­
lishments, liS defined in major groups 
19-39 of the Standard Industrial 
Classification. )Ianual, used to house 
production, assembly, and warehous­
ing activities, liS well as auxiliary 
facilities such as administration 
huildings. 

Buildings primarily for the rental of 
office space, to house banks and other 
financial institutions, or for use in 
wholesale, retail, and service trades 
such as stores, restaurlln ta, anel 
garages. 

Buildings used directlr in the ad­
ministrative and instructional activi­
ties of establishments furnishing 
formal academic or technical courses, 
including colleges and universities, 
elementary and secondary schools, li­
braries, museums, and art galleries, 
as well as laboratories not part of 
manufacturi ng esta hlishmen ts. 

Buildings used primarily for re­
ligious services and functions or to 
house and train religious personnel­
churches, synagogues, convents, 
monasteries, theological seminaries, 
etc., as well as funeral parlors, mau­
soleums, and crematories. 

Buildings for establishments pri­
marily engaged in providing hospital 
and institutional care, such as gen­
eral, mental, and tuberculosis hos­
pitals, clinics or infirmaries, sanitar­
iums, nursing homes, homes for the 
aged, ancI orphanages. 

Building!;, except farm and public 
utili ties; not elsewhere classified, 
such as auditoriums, theaters, Indoor 
swimming pools, fire stations, and 
bus lind air passenger terminals. 

Steel/masonry 

Concrete 

Structural 

Millwork 

Facilitating 

Structural Class 

Buildings that used wood in one or 
more of the following structural 
areas: 

a. 	 'Wall framing consisting of wood 
studs or timbers. 

h. 	 Floor framing consisting of 
wood joists or beams. 

c. Roof framing consisting of wood 
rafters, trusses, beams, or decking. 

Buildings wi th structural framing 
consisting of steel columns, trusses 
ancI girders. or buildings with ex­
tlc'rior walls consisting of concrete 
hlock. brick, or precast concrete, and 
with fioor and roof supports consist­
ing of materials oth,~r than wood. 

Buildings with structural framing 
consisting of reinforced concrete 
poured in place and "ith fioor or roof 
:mpports consisti ng of materials 
othel' than wood. 

Construction Components 
Wood materials used in construction 
and pro\,iding structural support or 
nnity to the building, including 
joists, beams, deCking, rafters, studs, 
Imrlins, headers, sheathing, subtloor­
ing, and hlocking. 

"'ood products manufactured in 
millwork plants and planing mills, 
including doors, windows, shelving, 
cabinets, molding, and trim. 

Wood materials used for the forming 
of concrete and other temporaryap­
plications in building construction, 
:-:lI('h as scaffolding and shoring. 

'U.S. Dept. Commerce, Bureau of Census, Construction 
Reports-Series C30-70, Value of new constnlction put in 
place; 1958-1970. 
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TABLE 1.-Floor area of new comtruction in the United States, by building type, region, structural class, and year ~ 
"... 

~ ! I 
~' Building type and region 

Nonhousekeeping
North______________________________________ _ 
South_______________________________________ _ 
West_______________________________________ _ 

Total____________________________________. 

Industrial
N orth______________________________________ _ 
South._______________________________________ 
West_______________________________________ _ 

Total __________________________________ _ 

Commercial 
'-" North_____________---_______________________o 

South..______________________ ____________ _ 
Wcst______________---_______________________ 

TotaL___________________________________,. 

Religious
N orth______________________________________ _ 
South.______________________________________ _ 
West_______________________________________ _ 

TotaL_________________________________ _ 

Educational 
N orth_______________________________________ 
SOuth.______________________________________ _ 
West________________________________________ _ 

TotaL___________________________________ _ 

Hospital
N orth________________________________________ _ 
South._________________________________________. 

Wcst________________________________..._____, 

TotaL __________________________________ _ 

1961 J 

299,520 
]82,060 
]05,720 

587,300 

1,248,800 
710, 300 
486, 900 

2,446,000 

1,643,600 
1,012,300 

62], 400 

3,277,300 

300,650 
204,440 
96,210 

601,3.00 

1,115, ]00 
552,800 
432, 500 

2,140,400 

208,300 
1.'52,760 
101,840 

462, 900 

All classes 

1969 '\ 

287,920 
154,580 
147,500 

590,000 

3, 058, 100 
1,335,600 

906,300 

5,300,000 

2,707,650 
1,207,800 
],034,550 

4,950,000 

257,840 
117,920 
64,240 

440,000 

I, 593, 150 
4ge, 470 
380,380 

2,470,000 

401,720 
231, 570 
196,710 

830, 000 

(HUNDRED 

1973 

315,300 
391,700 
172,600 

879,600 

1,978,500 
1,094,100 

774, 000 

3,846,600 

3,468,600 
2,682,700 
Ii 683, .'500 

7,834,800 

131,100 
104,000 
58,900 

294,000 

-I, 	 159,000 
559, 100 
414,500 

2,132,600 

495,100 
239,800 
134,400 

869,300 

SQUARE FEET) 

Structural classs 

Wood Steel/masonry Concrf:teo 

1969 1!l7fl 1969 1973 1969 1973 

39,610 52,600 123,074 171,300 125,236 91,40n 
2],487 98, 200 65,387 185,800 67,706 107,700 
77,880 54,500 45,430 84,300 24, 190 33,800 

138, 977 205,300 233,891 441,400 217, 132 232,900 

20,517 54, 300 2,998,990 1,862,900 38,593 61,300 
150,000 62, 500 1,068,067 964,900 117,533 66,700 
515, 685 367,600 375,615 348,300 15,000 58,100 

686,201 484,400 4,442,672 3, 176, 100 171, 126 186,100 

188,030 153,800 2,380,127 2,935,900 139,493 378, 900 
65,221 180,600 984,357 2,130,100 158,222 372,000 

428,15? 589,200 431, 558 925,900 174,839 168,400 

681,404 923,600 3, 796, 043 5, 991, 900 472,553 919,300 

150,626 73,400 96, 965 54,000 10,249 3,700 
74, 761 75, 200 37,027 25,300 6, 132 3, 500 
52,484 39,500 3,726 18,400 8, 030 1,000 

277,871 188,100 137,718 97, 700 24,411 8,200 

19,465 20,900 1,280,478 937,600 293,207 200,500 
14, 398 14,600 367, 884 408, 700 114,188 135,800 

101, 181 103,600 223, 283 248, 700 55, 916 62,200 

135, 044 139,100 1,871,645 1,59]>,000 463,310 398,500 

29, 234 51,400 177,442 311,000 195,044 13:.!, 700 
19,220 33,900 72,482 107, 100 139,868 98,800 
87,143 40,100 52,915 53,600 56,652 40, 700 

135,597 125,400 302,839 471, 700 391,564 272,200 
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TABLE 2.-001UJtruction value per square foot 
of floor area in the United States, by building type, 

region and year 

"'Cl"", 
...... Ollll 
~""e<! 

etS" ~-~­
"",Cle<!.... .... 

ClOO .... 
~or,)OO 
...... 00 
or,)- OD-"'­

"'" Cl or,)ClOD"'" 

BUilding type 
n!\d region 

1961 \. 

Year. 

1969 T 1973 

N onhousekeeping 
N orth.. ___________________ $20. 16 $26. 93 $29. 94 

000 
000 
~""'oo 
...;.- 0- cO 
~oo~ 
0000> 

o 
o
or,) -­or,) 
00 

South..__________________ _ 
West..____________________ 

Average ______________ _ 

16.25 
15. 04 

$18.03 

20.58 
19.23 

$23. 34 

23.97 
27.99 

$26.90 
<0- ""- ....- e<!­.... Industrial

N orth.. ___________________ _ $13.02 $13. 80 $15.82 
e<! 
e<! 
Cl 

cO 
or,)0> 

...... or,) 

....... ~ 
"",Cl~ 

r-: r-: cO 
""e<!ODODOOe<! 
t:cf~'" 

Cl 
e<! 
... 

....-
"'" ... 
_j'.... 

South.._. _________________ _ 
West_____________________ _ 

Average______________ _ 

Commercial 
N orth.. ____________________ 

14.19 
12.69 

$13.29 

$15.07 

12.96 
14.90 

$13.78 

$22. 22 

20.40 
19.20 

$17.80 

$21. 83 
South..___________________ _ 
West____________________ _ 

12.93 
14.29 

13. 54 
16.90 

17.02 
19.37 

A verage_. ___________ ._ $14.26 $18. 99 $19.71 

.....-
""or,)"",
0"","",
ClODCl 
"'-",,-or,)­
.... Cl"" 
or,)~~ 

....-

Religious
N orth.. ___________________ _ 
South..___________________ _ 
West______________________ 

Average_____________ _ 

Educational
North___________________ _ 
South___________________ _ 

$19.03 
14.23 
14.55 

$16. 68 

$19.01 
13.91 

$25. 37 
18.68 
17.69 

$22.45 

$30.04 
22.37 

$30. 44 
25.00 
26.58 

$27.69 

$38. 48 
28.78 

C:l 0 0 
C:l 0 0 
<0 ... 00 

'Vest_______ .____________ _ 
AveragfO_____________ _ 

16.09 
$17. 10 

26.29 
$27.92 

34. 14. 
$35. 09 

IQ-O-cO 
0000e<! 
(.'1 "" OD 
00- or,)-~­

c:> 0 0 co 00 OD 
"!f'I~ ~ 

Hospital
North___________________ _ 
South..__________________ _ 
West____________________ _ 

Average_____________ _ 

$27. 89 
22.39 
21. 31 

$24. 62 

$39. 74 
33. 12 
30.99 

$35.82 

$50. 68 
43.11 
45.46 

$47. 78 
C,;)- Cl- 0­
",""4 ~ 1"­
...-4 0:. 0' 
c;~-~-

Other
North____________________ 
South.._________________._ 
West..___________________ _ 

$22. 77 
15.63 
13.66 

$28. 76 
19.92 
21. 08 

$34.01 
28.17 
31. 40 

o 
o
or,) 
e<!­
Cl .... 

000 
"'ODl'­
ODor,)"" 

0- ocr 00­
00'", l'­
~­ .... 
or,)- "S e<!-

Average_____________ _ 

All Buildings
North___________________ _ 
South_____ ._____________ _ 
West_________~__________ _ 

$18.22 

$17. 19 
14.41 
14.57 

$24.86 

$22.35 
16.66 
18. 97 

$31. 79 

$25. 98 
21. 62 
23.80 

,, ,, , ,, , , 
! : : 

!: ! ! : ::: 

1 : 
:, ' , 

! ! ! 

! 
:, 

:,::: 

! i:', i,':,' !
::!., ! 

'I:: I,::i! 
l, i.::!: 

A verage ______________ $16. 05 $20.32 $24. 15 

Note: "Averages" presented in this and following tables 
have been weighted by categories and regions and, as a 

result, are not arithmetic averages. 

I! I 

: : !, 

i i ! 
.d.d : 

.. t!1ji
""OOR­-sZrn" 
o 

! I! 
:, 

I ~ I : 

cj.s !! 
... "tI,.d.d 
o:::~~~ 

E-i]SiS""
:;jZrni:= 

= 

I
 
~ 
... 
0 

.E-i 
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i ITABLE 3.-Lumbe?' use per 100 square feet of floor area in c01l.8t7'U()tion in the United States, by building type, region, structural 
~ .. class, and year 

_~.~i 
(BOARD FEET) 

Structural class 

Building type and region Average, all classes Concrete 

1961 1973 1969 1969 1973 

N onhousekeeping 
North______________________________________ _ 
South._______________________________________ 
West.________________________________________ 

Average_____"___________________________ 

210.0 
208. 0 
265.0 
219.3 

95.3 
149.8 
311.2 
163.6 

97. 7 
173.8 
220.9 
155.8 

246.2 
379.1 
.'513.9 
416.8 

246. 0 
379.0 
514.0 
380.8 

59.7 
84. 9 
92.1 
73.0 

60.0 
85. 0 
92. 0 
76.6 

82. 6 
139.7 

69.9 
99.0 

83.0 
140.0 
70.0 

107.5 
Industrial 

North_____________________________________ _ 
South.______________________________________ _ 
West________________________________________ _ 

Average_________________________________ _ 

63.0 
109.0 
130.0 
89.7 

22.3 
53. 3 

261. 3 
71.0 

24.0 
44.0 

230.3 
71.2 

105.1 
199.1 
389.6 
339. 4 

105.0 
199.0 
390.0 
333.4 

21.4 
33.8 
94.1 
30 . .'5 

21.0 
34.0 
94.0 
33.0 

45.5 
44. 2 
36.6 
43. 9 

45.0 
44.0 
37.0 
42.1 

~ Commercial 
North______________________________________ _ 
South._______________________________________ 
West_______________________________________ _ 

Average__________________________________ 

87. 0 
123.0 
177.0 
115.2 

38.7 
73.1 

247. 6 
90.8 

36.0 
77.0 

237.8 
93.4 

162.4 
337.7 
402. 6 
330.1 

162. 0 
337.0 
403. 0 
350.0 

28.5 
58.6 

161. 1 
51. 4 

28.0 
59.0 

161. 0 
59.6 

46. 6 
54. 1 
81.8 
62.1 

47.0 
54.0 
82.0 
56.2 

Religious
North______________________________________ _ 
South._____________________________________ _ 
West________________________________________ _ 

Average_________________________________ _ 

205.0 
228. 0 
423. 0 
247.7 

288.0 
360.5 
586. 5 
351. 0 

279.8 
387.9 
541. 9 
370. 5 

432. 4 
475. 2 
667. 0 
488. 2 

432. 0 
475.0 
667.0 
498.5 

87.8 
153.2 
291. 8 
110.9 

88. 0 
153.0 
292.0 
143.2 

60. 3 
213.9 
197.3 
143.9 

60.0 
214. 0 
197.0 
142.4 

Educational
North_______________________________________ 
South.______________________________________ _ 
West________________________________________ _ 

Average__________________________________ 

145.0 
118.0 
293.0 
167.9 

70. 2 
120.2 
255.2 
108. 8 

72. 5 
119.2 
248. 5 
119.0 

420. 6 
434.0 
565.2 
530.4 

421. 0 
434. 0 
565.0 
529.6 

63.7 
113.0 
148. 8 
83. S 

64. 0 
113.0 
149.0 
89. 8 

75.7 
104.1 
119. 0 
87.9 

76.0 
104. 0 
119.0 
92.2 

Hospital
North._____________________________________ _ 
South.__________ "___________________________ _ 

• West________________________________________ _ 
Average_________________________________ _ 

140.0 
228.0 
230.0 
188.8 

89.5 
120.8 
275.2 
142. 3 

96.7 
129.4 
217.0 
124.3 

386.3 
400. 0 
471. 2 
442.8 

386.0 
400.0 
471. 0 
417.0 

59.2 
57.1 
55.0 
58. 0 

59.0 
57.0 
55.0 
58.1 

72. 7 
115.4 
179.6 
103. 4 

73.0 
115.0 
180. 0 
118.7 



	

@ 
c: 
 

Other
0 
96.9 118.9 459.7 	 59.3 59.0 73. 4 

"tI 

.. Non.L_-------------------------------1 148. ° 460. ° 	 73. ° 
105.6 1G8.1 198.2 83. 9 110.4163. ° 	 198. ° 84. ° 110. ° ~ .;:. - ~~'t._:::=:=:=::=::::::::==::=:::: 197. ° 186.7 177.2 467.4 467. 0 115.2 115. ° 74. 3 74. ° 

~ A verage ________________________________ 165.9 119.1 130.8 399.2 391.4 73.1 78.4 83.3 88.1 
~ . All buildings 

, N ortlL ______________________________________ 115.3 54. 9 55.5 307.8 298.5 35.9 36.3 	 62. 2 70. ° 
140.0 89.9 92.2 302.4 	 60.2 61. 8 90. 2 84. 7 337. ° 
210. 2 257. 8 234. 3 435.1 431.4 127.7 136.6 96.3-- ~~'t:::~-=:::::=:::=:::::=:::=:::::l 89. ° Average__________________________________ 141.9 102. 1 104. 3 382. 7 380. 2 51. 7 59.5 82.4: 76.0 

~ 
0:1 	 1'ABLE 4.-LurrWer used in the United States, by building type, year, and CO'1UJtruction component 

Construction component 

All components Structural Millwork Facilitating 

Building type and year Floor area I	Use per Use per Use per Use per 
hundred hundred hundred hundred 
sq. ft. of Total sq. ft. of Total sq. ft. of Total sq. ft. of Total 

floor floor floor floor 
area area _ area area

I 
Hundred

'Nonhousekeeping 	 l 3quare/eel Board/eel Board/eel Board/eel Board/eel Board/eel Board/eel Board/eel' Board/eel 
196L________________________________________ " 587,300 219.3 128,783,000 123.9 72,777,000 14. 2 8,356,000 81. 2 47,650,000
1969_________________________________________ 

590,000 163.6 96,500,000 103. 9 61,3.15,000 29.8 17,585,000 29.8 17,600,000
1973________________________________________ 879,600 155.8 137,028,000 99.7 87,698,000 28.0 24,665,000 28.0 24,665,000 

Industrial 
196L________________________________________ 2,446,000 89. 7 219,394,000 58.5 143,168,000 1.9 4,554,000 29.3 71,672,000
1969_________________________________________ 5,300,000 71.0 376, 109, 000 59.3 314,255,000 2. 9 15,166,000 8.8 46,688,000
1973________________________ "________________ 

3,846,600 71.2 274,013,000 59.1 227, 431, 000 2. 8 10,960,000 9.3 35,622,000 
Commercial

196 L ________________________________________ 
3,277,300 115.2 377, 494, 000 57.6 188,747,000 5.8 18,875,000 51. 8 169,872,000

1969_________________________________________ 
4,950,oeO 90.8 449,260,000 60.9 301, 394, 000 7. ° 34,511,000 22.9 113,355,000

1973______________"___________________________ 7,834,800 93.4 731,882,000 62. 6 490, 361, 000 7.5 58,551,000 23.3" 182,970,000 
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~ l'ABLE 4.-Lulnbel' 'used in the United States, by b7tilding type, yem', and construction component-Continued 

Construction component 

Building type and year Floor area 

All components 

I Use per 
hundred 

Structural 

Use per 
hundred 

Millwork 

Use per 
hundred 

Facilitating 

Use per 
hundred 

sq. ft. of Total sq. ft. of Total sq. ft. of Total sq. ft. of I Total 
floor floor floor floor 
area area area area

I 
Hundrtd

Religious 8quart/ul Board/ut Board/tel Board/eet Board/tet Board/ul Board/ed Board/ed Board/ed1961_______________________________________ I 601,300 247. 7 148, 942, 000 173.0 103,991,000 15.3 9,205,000 59.4 35,746,0001969________________________________________ 440, 000 351.0 154, 445, 000 295.1 129,850,000 30.7 13,504,000 25.2 11,091,0001973______________________________________ 
294,000 370.5 108, 939, 000 311. 3 91,509,000 33. 3 9,804,000 25. 9 7,626,000

Educational ~ 1961_________________________________________ 
2, 140,400 167. 9 359,443,000 72. 2 154, 561, 000 13.4 28,755,000 82. 3 176, 127, 000 1969_________________________________________ 
2,470,000 108. 8 268, 680, 000 67.3 166, 336, 000 17.7 43,611,000 23.8 58,733,0001973__________________________________________ 2,132,600 119.0 253, 677, 000 73.8 157,280, 000 19.0 40,588,000 26.2 55,809,000

Hospital
196L_________________________________________ 

462,900 188.8 87,414,000 53.6 24,826,000 17.9 8,304,000 117. 3 54,284,0001969__________________________________________ 
830,000 142.3 118, 084, 000 75. 1 62,316,000 25.7 21, 296,{)00 41. 5 34,472,0001973_________________________________________ 
869,300 124.3 108,065,000 65. 9 57, 274, 000 22.4 19,452,000 36.0 31,339,000

Other 
196 L __________________________________•______ 1, 192,500 165.9 197, 860, 000 94.6 112, 780, 000 11. 6 13,850,000 59.7 71,230,0001969___________________________________ . ______ 

1973__________________________________________ 

1,520,000 119.1 181, 095, 000 77.2 117,420,000 11. ° 16,677,000 30.9 46, 998, 000 

1,536,200 130.8 200, 923, 000 84. 8 130, 198, 000 "12.0 18,485,000 34.0 52,240,000

.All buildings
1961_______________________________________ 

10,707,700 141". 9 1, 519, 330, 000 74.8 800, 850, 000 8. 6 91,899,000 58. 5 626,581,0001969________________________________________ 
16,100,000 102.1 1, 644, 173, 000 71.6 1, 152, 886, 000 10.1 162,350,000 20.4 328,937,0001973_________________________________________ 
17,393,100 104.3 1, 814, 527, 000 71.4 1, 241, 751, 000 10. 5 182,505,000 22.4 390, 271, 000 
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~ ... TABLE 5.-Lumber used iIn construction iIn the United Btates, by building type, region, structural class, aM year
I... (THOUSAND BOARD FEET) 

~ 
Structural class 

South________________________________________ 

Building type and region All classes Wood Steel/masonry Concrete 

1961 I 1969 I 1973 1969 I 1973 1969 I 1973 1969 I 
N onhou!'ekeeping 

North________________________________________, 62,899 27,446 30, 804 9,750 12,940 7, 374 10,278 10, 349 7,586 
_ 37,868 23, 156 68,089 8,146 37,218 5,554 15,793 9,457 15,078

West__________________________________________ 28,016 45,898 38,135 40,024 28. 013 4, 184 7,756 1,691 2,366 

TotaL___________________________________ 128,783 96,-500 137,028 57.920 78,171 17,084 33,827 21,496 25,030 

Industrial
N orth_______________________________________ _ 78, 674 68,138 47,580 2, 156 5,701 64,227 39.121 1,754 2, 758South_______________________________________ _ 77,423 71, 178 48, 179 29,866 12,438 36,111 32, 806 5,201 2,935West_______________________________________ _ 63,297 2a6,109 178,254 200,901 143,364 35,343 32, 740 549 2, 150 

~ 
TotaL______ .______________________.______ 219,394 376,109 274,013 232.924 161, 503 135,680 104,667 7, 504 7.843 

Commercial 
North_______________________________________ _ 142,993 104, 794 124,929 30, 532 24.916 67,762 82,205 6,500 17, 808South________________________________________ 124, 513 88,256 206,626 22,028 60,862 57,664 125,676 8,564 20, 088West________________________________________ _ 109,988 256,211 400,327 172,384 237,448 69,531 149,070 14,295 13,809 

TotaL_________________________________ .__ 377,494 449, 260 731,882 224,944 323,226 194,957 356, 951 29,359 51, 705 

Religious
North_______________________________________ .. 61,633 74,256 36,683 65,128 31, 709 8,510 4,752 618 222
South.______________________________________ _ 46,612 42,511 40,340 35,525 35,720 5,674 3,871 1,312 749
West________________________________________ _ 40,697 37,678 31,916 35,006 26,346 1,087 5,373 1,584 197 

TotaL_________________________________ _ 148, 942 154,445 108,939 135,659 93,775 15,272 13,996 3,514 1,168 

1973 
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I.... TABLE /j.-Lumbel' used in con.sb'Uction in the Fnited States, by building type, 1'egion, stl'uctu,ral cla.ss, and year-Continued

~ 
.~ (THOUSAND BOARD FEET) 

Structural class 

Building type and region All classes Wooel Steel/masonry Concrrte 

1961 ]973 1973 1969 1973]969 J 1969 I. 1973 1969 1 
 
Educational 
 

North_______________________________________ 167,490 111,905 84,043 8,186 8, 799 81,527 60,006 22, 192 15,238
South_______________________________________ 65,230 59, 697 66, 642 6,248 6, 336 41,560 46, 18::! 11,888 14,123
West_______________________________________ 126,723 97,078 102,992 57,193 58,534 33,232 37,056 6,653 7,402 

TotaL____________________________________ 359,443 268,679 253, 677 71,627 73,669 156,320 143,245 40, 733 36,763 

Hospital 

l\:) 34,971 47,877 11, 293 19, 841 10,501 18,349 14, 177 9,687 
0:0 South.._____________________________________ 34, 829 27,969 31,027 7,688 13,560 4,141 6,105 16, 140 11, 362N"t"----------------------------------H9, 162 

West_________________________________________ 23, 423 54, 145 29, 161 41, 061 18,887 2,910 2, 948 10,173 7,326 

TotaL_____________________________________ 87, 414 118, 084 108,065 60, 042 52, 288 17,552 27, 402 40,490 28, 375 

Other 
North_____ .__________________________________ 77, 656 77,892 87,730 32,375 49,.'588 34,998 33, 134 10,520 5, 008
South________________________________________ 54,426 39,642 4·1,260 9,820 13,405 19, 540 21,714 10,282 9,141
West__________________________________________ 

65, 778 63, 561 68,933 38,993 35, 165 15,408 29,624 9, 160 4, 144 

Total _________________________ 
197,860 181,096 200, 923 81, 187 98,158 69,946 84,472 29,962 18,293 

All buildingll 
North..___________________________________ 620, 507 500,402 459,646 159,420 153,494 274,872 247,845 66,110 58, 307 
South_________________________________________ 440,901 352,409 505,163 119,321 179,539 170,244 252, 148 62, 844 73,476
West__________________________________________ 457,922 791,362 849,718 585, 562 547,757 161,695 264,567 44,105 37,394 

TotaL____________________________________ 1,519,330 1,644,173 1,814,527 864,303 880,790 606,811 764, 560 173,059 169,177 



TABLE 6.-Glued-laminated lumber use per 100 squa1'e feet of floO?' a1'ea in construction 
in the United States, by b·uilding type, structural class, and year 

(BOARD FEET) 

Structural class 

Building type Average, all classes Wood Steel/masonry Concrete 

1969 1973 1969 1973 1969 1973 1969 1973I I I I 
N onhousekeeping _______________ 3.63 14.623.59 .23 .27 
IndustriaL_______________________ 14. 58 14.16 112.07 .07 0 
CommerciaL_____________________ 8.00 6.87 57.76 .02 .45
Religious__________________________ 49. 71 50. 37 78. 20 1. 03 0 
EducationaL____________________ 8. 17 9.31 139.11 .31 .04 
HospitaL_________________________ 1. 42 l. 25 8. 71 0 0
Other_______________________________ 20.15 24.55 148.38 .47 0 

Average, all buildings _______ 11.93 10. 63 84.20 78.98 .H .12 .14 .22 

TABLE 7.-Glued-laminated lumber used in const1'Uction in the United States, 
by building type, structural class, and year 

(THOUSAND BOARD FEET) 

Structural class 

Building type All classes Wood Steel/masonry Concrete 

1969 
\ 

1973 1969 
\ 

1973 1969 
\ 

1973 1969 
\ 

1973 

N onhousekeeping _______________ 
IndustriaL________________________ 
CommerciaL_____________________ 
Religious___________________________ 
EducationaL_____________________ 
HospitaL_________________________ 
Other_______________________________ 

2, 144 
77,211 
39,642 
21,871 
19,390 

I, 181 
30,631 

3,166 
54, 508 
53,881 
14,810 
19,860 
1,092 

37,719 

2,032 
76, 900 
39,355 
21, 729 
18, 786 
1,181 

30, 181 

3,001 
54, 286 
53, 347 
14, 709 
19,350 

1, 092 
37, 213 

52 
311 

72 
142 
587 

0 
450 

102 
222 
120 
101 
494 

0 
506 

60 
0 

215 
0 

17 
0 

° 

63 
0 

414 
0 

16 
0 
0 

TotaL___________________________ 192,070 185,036 190, 164 182, 998 1,614 1,545 292 493 

© UPDATA 198'", 27 
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TABLE B.-Plywood use per 100 square feet of floor area in cort8truction in the United States, by building type, region, structural c'lass, 
and year 

(SQUARE FEET, %-INCH BASIS) 

Structural class 

Building type and region I Average, all classes Wood Steel/masonry ., Concrete 

1961 I 1969 J 1973 1969 I 1973 1969 I 1973 1969 I 1973 

N onhousekeeping 

N 0""-___ ---------------------­-------1South_______________________________________ 
West..______________________________________ 

A verage __________________________________ 

105.0 
59. 0 

220.0 
111.4 

140.6 
100. 4 
175.4 
138.8 

121. 6 
92.2 

128.7 
109.9 

217.8 
163. 8 
258. 1 
232. 0 

204.0 
153.0 
241. 0 
189.4 

85.2 
48. 3 
89. 7 
7.'5. 7 

78.0 
44.0 
82.0 
64.4 

170.6 
130.6 

70.3 
147.0 

156.0 
120.0 
64.0 

126.0 
Industrial 

N 0""------------------------------1South________________________________________ 
West_______________________.______________ 

Average_________________________•_____ . 

27.0 
92.0 
79.0 
56.2 

12.3 
23.1 

106.4 
31. 1 

13.8 
20.7 
91. 4 
31. 4 

42.2 
47.9 

155.6 
128.7 

40.. 0 
46. 0 

149.0 
124.5 

11. 7 
16.6 
42.0 
15.4 

12.0 
17.0 
41. 0 
16.7 

46. 3 
50.7 
28.7 
47.8 

46.0 
51. 0 
29.0 
42. 5 

Commercial 

N..-t'-___ --------------------------------1Sou tIL __________________________________. ____ 
11,7est_____________________________________•__ 

Average.._____________. ________________ 

59.0 
100.0 
224. 0 
102. 9 

18.6 
32. 0 

]72.8 
54.1 

19.4 
33.6 

1.51. 5 
,52.6 

59.0 
119.0 
223.6 
168.2 

58.0 
117.0 
221.0 
144.3 

13.8 
23. 7 

145. 3 
31. 3 

14.0 
24. 0 

143.0 
37.5 

46.2 
48. 0 

116.4 
72. 8 

46. 0 
48. 0 

] 15.0 
59.4 

Religious 

N o"h______---------------------------1SoutIL____________________________________ 
West_______________________________________ 

Average_________________________________ 

55.0 
70.0 
87. 0 
65. 2 

104.9 
148.9 
192.0 
]29.4 

97.6 
148.2 
171.0 
130.2 

139.0 
183.9 
198.3 
162.3 

133.0 
176.0 
189.0 
162.0 

,58.0 
76.5 

145.9 
65.3 

,54.0 
71.0 

135.0 
73.6 

47. 3 
160.0 
172.4 
116.7 

32.0 
110.0 
119.0 

75.9 
Educational 

N 0''"--___ ---------------­----­-------1SoutIL_______________________________________ 
WesL_______________________________________ 

Average__________________________________ 

76.0 
70.0 

140.0 
87.4 

50.4 
99.3 

177. 4 
79.8 

43.8 
87.6 

159.7 
77.8 

74. 8 
247.0 
313. 2 
271. 8 

73. 0 
241.0 
306. 0 
264.2 

48. 0 
83.6 

125.1 
64.2 

41. 0 
72.0 

107.0 
,59.2 

59.5 
131. 1 
140. 8 
87.0 

54. 0 
] 18. C 
127.0 

87_ 2 
Hospital 

Norlh--------------------------­

1 

Sotrth_______________________________________ 
West.._______________________________________ 

Average________________________________ 

98. 0 
49. 0 

100.0 
82.3 

97. 5 
147.4 
175.5 
]29.9 

80.8 
130.4 
139.9 
103. 6 

197.2 
177. 7 
267.4 
239.5 

183.0 
165.0 
247.0 
205. 2 

54. ,5 
98.8 
65.4 
67.0 

51. 0 
91. 0 
60.0 
62.4 

121. 7 
168.4 
137.2 
140.6 

111.0 
153.0 
125.0 
128. 3 
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c: 
~ Otherc North______________________________________ _ 

77.0 52.7 49.2 88.4 86.0 40.3 38.0 86. 0 83.0 ~ South.._____________________________________ 69.0 70. 3 66.3 69. 6 69.0 60.1 57.0 96~ 0 93.0". West.._______________________________________ _ 109_ 0 85.4 76.5 160.6 158.0 58.9 56.0 63.3 61. 0 

P 
83.7 64.4 60.6 113.5 103.0 47. 7 46.9 80.8 81. 1:.... i)'. All :-~~ge--------------------------------

..... U1 gs

':: : North_______________________________________ 
 60.8 34.8 33. 0 106.1 100.7 23.4 22. 7 88. 4 70.3 
~ . South..______________________________________ _ 82.8 54.2 49.6 108. 0 125.5 35. 0 32.2 101.7 84. 6

'Vest________________________________________ _ 145.2 144.8 130.3 204.2 182.8 96.6 103. 7 103.3 94.6 
Average..-------------------------------- 84.5 60.5 58.5 164.9 151. 4 34.1 38. 0 96.1 80. 5 

TABLE 9.-Plywood used in the United States, by building type, year, amd construction component 

(%-INCH BABIB)Il.:lc:o 

Construction component 

All components Structural Millwork Facilitating 

Building type and year Floor area I Use per Use per Use per Use per 
hundred hundred hundred hundred 
sq. ft. of Total sq. ft. of Total sq_ ft_ of Total sq. ft. of Total 

floor floor floor floor 
area area area area

I 
Hundred 

N onhousekeeping .quare/eet Square/eel Square/eet Square/ell Square/eet Square/eet Square/eel Square/eet Sguare/eel 
1961_________________________________________ 587,300 111.4 65,450,000 40.3 23, 645, 000 11. 0 6,462,000 60.2 35,343,000
1969_________________________________________ 

590,000 138.8 81,875,000 52. 2 30) 800, 000 46. 9 27,654,000 39.7 23,421,000
1973________________________________________ 879,600 109.9 96,682,000 40. 6 35,772,000 37.4 32,872,000 31. 9 28,038,000 

Industrial
196 L ________________________________________ 2,446,000 56.2 137, 530, 000 26.8 65,444,000 2. 2 5,427,000 27.2 66,659,000
1969_________________________________________ 

5,300,000 31. 1 164, 989, 000 19.9 105,547,000 1.7 9,136,000 9.5 50,306,000
1973_________________________________________ 3,846,600 31. 4 120, 764, 000 19.8 76,081,000 1.9 7,246,000 9. 7 37,437,000 

Commercial
196 L _______________________________________ 3,277,300 102. 9 337, 396, 000 43.6 142, 973, 000 5. 8 18,977,000 53. 5 175,446,000
1969_________________________________________ 

4,950,000 54.1 267, 837, 000 24.. 2 119,565,000 3. 9 19,403,000 26.0 128, 869, 000 
1973_________________________________________ 7,834,800 52. 7 412, 542, 000 23. 7 185,644,000 3.7 28,878,000 25.3 198,020,000 
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TABLE 9_-Plywood 'u.sell' in tlte Unitl'd States, by bu:ildi'llg type, yea)', and ('on.gtruction ('ompon<"lIt-Colltinued 

(%-INCH BASIS) 

Construction component 

All components Structural Millwork Facilitating 

Building type and year Floor area I Use per 
hundred 

Use per 
hundred 

Use per 
hundred 

Use per 
hundred 

sq. ft. of 
floor 

rotal sq. ft. of 
floor 

Total sq. ft. of 
floor 

Total sq. ft. of 
floor 

I Total 

I 
area area area area 

Hundred 

O:l 

Religious
196 L ________________________________________ 
1969_________________________________________ 
1973_______________________________________ 

6quare/ul 

601,300 
440,000 
294,000 

Square/..! 

65.2 
129.4 
130.2 

SqUQ,r~/ed 

39,217,000 
56,935.000 
38,281,000 

Squart/ut 

13.8 
8117 
80.7 

Square Jut 

8,293,000 
35,495,000 
23,734,000 

Square /ett 

11. 0 
19.2 
19.5 

Square/tel 

6,610,000 
8,454,000 
5, 742, 000 

Squart/eet 

40. 4 
29.5 
30. 0 

Squart/tel 

24,314,000 
12,986,000 
8,805,000 

0 Educational
196L _____________________________________ 
1969_________________________________________ 
1973_____________________________________ 

2,140,400 
2,470,000 
2,132,600 

87.4 
'/9.8 
77.8 

187, 034, 000 
197, 108, 000 
165,975,000 

19.9 
23. 6 
23. 3 

42,661,000 
58,244,000 
49,793,000 

10. 7 
29.0 
28.0 

22,801,000 
71,770,000 
59,751,000 

56.8 
27.2 
26.5 

121, 572, 000 
67, 094, 000 
56,431,000 

Hospital
196L________________________________________ 
1969_______________________________________ 
1973_______________________________________ 

462,900 
830, 000 
869, 300 

82. 3 
129.9 
103.6 

38, 082, 000 
107, 835, 000 
90,081,000 

7.2 
30.6 
23. 8 

3,316,000 
25,419,000 
20,719,000 

7.4 
33. 7 
26.9 

3,427,000 
27,956,000 
23,421,000 

67.7 
65.6 
52.9 

31,339,000 
54,460,000 
45,941,000 

Other 
1961_________________________________________ 
1969_______________________________________ 
1973________________________________________ 

1,192,500 
1,520,000 
1,536,000 

83.7 
64.4 
60.7 

99,836,000 
97,818,000 
93,179,000 

19.3 
19.5 
18.2 

22,963,000 
29,676,000 
27, 954, 000 

10.0 
8.5 
7.9 

11,980,000 
12,863,000 
12,113,000 

54.4 
36.4 
34.6 

64,893,000 
55,279,000 
53,112,000 

All buildings 
1961________________________________________ 
1969_______________________________________ 
1973_________________________________________ 

10,707,700 
In, 100, 000 
17,393,100 

84.5 
60.5 
58.5 

904,545,000 
974, 397, 000 

1, 017, 504, 000 

28.9 
25.1 
24.1 

309,295,000 
404, 746, 000 
419,697,000 

7.1 
11. 0 

9. 8 

75,684,000 
177,236,000 
170,023,000 

48. 5 
24.4 
24.6 

519,566,000 
392, 415, 000 
427,784,000 
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TABLE lO.-Plywood u~ed in construction in the United States, by building type, region, structural cla8s, and year °1~, 
"... 
I.. 

:Mm 
Building type and region 

1961 

(THOUSAND SQUABE FEET, %-INCH BASIS) 

Structural class 

All classes Wood 

I 1969 I 1973 1969 I 1973-

Steel/masonry 

1969 I 1973 

Concrete 

1969 I 1973 

N onhousekeeping
North______________________________________~ 

South________________________________________ 
West_______________________________________ 

31,450 
10, 742 
23,258 

40,472 
15, 525 
25,877 

38,349 
36,123 
22,210 

8, 625 
3,521 

20,099 

10,730 
15,024 
13, 134 

10,480 
3, 159 
4,077 

13,361 
8, 175 
6,913 

21,367 
8,845 
1, 701 

14,258 
12,924 
2, 163 

I 

TotaL____________________________________ 

dustrial
North_______________________________________ 
South________________________________________ 
West_______________________________________ 

'65,450 

33,718 
65,347 
38,465 

81,875 

37,620 
30,904 
96,464 

96,682 

27,347 
22, 680 
70,737 

32,246 

865 
7, 189 

80,253 

38, 888 

2, 172 
2, 875 

54,772 

17,716 

34,967 
17,758 
15, 781 

28,449 

22,355 
16,403 
14,280 

31, 913 

I, 788 
5,957 

431 

29, 345 

2,820 
3,402 
1,685 

c.:I ..... 
C 

TotaL____________________________________ 

)mmercial
N orth.. ______________________________________ 
South________________________________________ 
West_______________________________________ 

137,530 

96, 972 
101, 230 
139, 194 

164,989 

50,356 
38, 670 

178,811 

120, 764 

67,451 
90, 108 

254,983 

88,308 

11,099 
7, 764 

95,748 

59,819 

8, 920 
21, 130 

103, 213 

68,505 

32,813 
23, 310 
62, 712 

53,038 

41, 102 
51, 122 

132,404 

8, 176 

6,443 
7,597 

20, 352 

7,907 

17,429 
17,856 
19,366 

R 

TotaL__________________________________ 

~ligious
North________________________________________ 
South_________________________________________ 
West__________________________________________ 

337,396 

16,536 
14,311 
8,370 

267,837 

27,039 
17,562 
12,334 

412, 542 

12, 796 
15,416 
10,069 

114,611 

20,931 
13,749 
10, 406 

133,263 

9,762 
13,235 
7,466 

118, 834 

5,624 
2,832 

544 

224,628 

2, 916 
1,796 
2,484 

34,392 

484 
981 

1,384 

54,651 

118 
385 
119 

E 

TotaL_____________________________________ 

lucational
North________________________________________ 
South_________________________________________ 
West__________________________________________ 

39,217 

87, 788 
38,696 
60,550 

56,935 

80,332 
49,288 
67,487 

38,281 

50,795 
48, 969 
66,211 

45,086 

1,457 
3,557 

31,687 

30,463 

1,526 
3, 519 

31,701 

8,999 

61, 422 
30, 757 
27,925 

7, 196 

38, 442 
29,426 
26, 611 

2,850 

17,453 
14,975 
7,875 

622 

10,827 
16,024 
7,899 

H 

TotaL_____________________________________ 

)spital
North________________________________________ 
South_________________________________________ 
Wes t __________________________________________ 

187,034 

20,413 
7,485 

10,184 

197,108 

39,175 
34,129 
34, 530 

165,975 

39,997 
31, 281 
18,803 

36, 700 

5, 764 
3,415 

23,299 

36,746 

9,406 
6,419 
9,905 

120,104 

9,674 
7,160 
3,458 

94,479 

15,861 
9, 746 
3,810 

40, 303 

23,738 
23,554 

7, 773 

34,750 

14,730 
15,116 
5,088 

Total____________________________________ 38,082 107,835 90,081 32,478 25,730 20,292 29,417 55,065 34,934 
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TABLE lO.-Plywood used in eOllst1'uetion in the United States, by bu,ilding tY1Je, region, 8tmdural class, and yea7'-Continned 

(THOUSAND SQUARE FEET, %-INCH BASIS) 

Structural class 

Builrungtypesndre~on 
1__ ­

All classes Wood Steel/masonry Concrete 

1961 I 1969 I 1973 1969 I 1973 1969 I 1973 1969 I 
 1973 

I 
O:l 
t-.:) 

Other
North___________________________.____________ 
South.._______________________________________ 
West________________________________________ 

40,402 
23,039 
36,395 

42,355 
26,385 
29,078 

36,306 
27, 134 
29, 739 

6,228 
3,448 

13,399 

9,271 
4,671 

11,897 

23,804 
13,999 
7,881 

21,341 
14,735 
14,426 

12,322 
8,939 
7, 798 

5,694 
7, 728 
3,416 

Total____________________________________ 99,836 97,818 93, 179 23,076 25,839 45,684 50,502 29,058 16,838 
All buildings 

North..______________________________________ 
South.._______________________________________ 
West_________________________________________ 

327,279 
260,850 
316,416 

317,348 
2~2,466 
444, 583 

273,041 
271,711 
472,752 

54,969 
42,643 

274,891 

51, 787 
66,873 

232,088 

178, 784 
98,975 

122,378 

155, 378 
131,403 
200,928 

83,595 
70,848 
47,314 

65,876 
73,435 
39, 736 

Total_____________________________________ 904, 545 974,397 1,017,504 372,503 350,748 400, 137 487, 709 201,757 179,047 



TABLE 11.-HUI1'dboa1't1 use per 100 square feet of jlOO1' area in oomt'ruotion in the 
United States, by building type, structural olass, and yea?' 

(SQUARE FEET, VS-INCH BASIS) 

Structural class 

Building type Average, all classes Wood Steel/masonry Concrete 

1969 I 1973 1969 I 1973 1969 I 1973 1969 I 1973 

N onhousekeeping ______________ _ 8.53 8. 22 16. 20 4. 86 7.57 
IndustriaL_______________________ _ .68 .67 2.00 .49 .24 
CommerciaL_____________________ _ 1. 79 1.73 3.2R 1.71 .31 
Religious___________________________ 3.82 3.80 4. 30 2.84 3. 93 
EducationaL_____________________ 6. 68 6. 64 3.19 (i. 59 8. 04 
HospitaL________________ .________ _ 4.36 4.18 ]2.03 2.86 2.85 
Other______. _________________________ 1. 66 1. 79 1. 43 2. 08 .69 

Average, all buildings _______ _ 2.60 2.59 4.17 4.51 2. 16 2.20 3. 34 2.80 

T ABLE l~.-HaJ·dboard used in aomtruotionin the UnitJed States, 
by building type, struotural class, and year 

(THOUSAND SQUARE FEET, ljg-INCH BASIS) 

Structural class 
f-­

bailding type All classes Wood Steel/masonry Concrete 

1969 J 1973 1969 I 1973 1969 I 1973 1969 1973 

N onhousekeeping _______________ 5,033 7,234 2, 252 3,326 1,137 2,145 1,644 1, 763 
IndustriaL_______________________ 3,604 2, 569 1,371 969 2,192 1,556 4] 44 
CommerciaL_____________________ 8, 884 13,558 2,239 3,029 6,499 10,244 146 285 
Religious__________________________ 1,681 1,118 1,194 809 391 277 96 32 
Educational______________________ 16,490 14, 159 431 444 12, 334 10,511 3,725 3,204
HospitaL_________________________ 3,616 3,633 1,632 1,508 867 1,349 1,117 776
Other_______________________________ 2,527 2, 744 290 359 1,989 2,242 248 143 

TotaL____________________________ 41, 835 45, 015 9,409 10,444 25,409 28,324 7,017 6,247 

©UPDATA~.1•.'.·.....................3.3............____________________ 
__
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TABLE lS.-Particleboard use per 100 sq·ua?'e feet of flOO1' a?'ea in c01UJt?'uction, in the 
United States, by build'ing type, structural class, and year 

(SQUARE FEET, %,-INOHBASIS) 

Structural class 

Building type Average, all classes Wood Steel/masonry Concrete 

1969 I 1973 1969 J 1973 1969 J 1973 1969 I 1973 

N onhousekeeping_ . _____________ 6.12 15.78 2. 115 4.95 10.64 24.55 3. 77 8. 71 
IndustriaL____________________ .__ . ]5 .33 .63 1. 32 .08 .20 .04 .07 
CommerciaL____________________ . .22 .45 .14 .33 .18 .40 .60 .86
Religious__________________________•. 2.01 3. 24 2.43 3. 43 1. 23 2. 84 1. 64 3. 76 
EducationaL_____________________ 1.76 3.67 .75 1.58 1. 81 3.89 1. 83 3.50
HospitnL_________________________ 2.53 5. 39 2.45 5.67 2.19 4.62 2.83 6.60
Other_______________________________ .67 1. 57 .64 1. 45 .70 1. 65 .59 1.32 

Average, all buildings _______ .86 1. 99 .92 1. 68 .72 1. 89 1. 58 2.85 

TABLE l1,.-Particleboa?'d ll~ed in construction in the United States, 
by build'ing tY7}e, structural class, and yea?' 

(THOUSAND SQUARE FEET, %,-INOH BASIS) 

Structural class 

Building type Average, all classes Wood Steel/masonry Concrete 

1969 1973 1969 1973 1969 I 1973 1969 I 1973I I 
N ouhousekeeping ________________ 3, 608 13,881 299 1,016 2, 490 10,836 819 2,029
IndustriaL________________________ 806 1,287 435 639 363 635 8 13 
Commer!lis;L_______•______________ 1,062 3,493 98 305 681 2,397 283 791
Religious____________________________ 883 953 674 645 169 277 40 31 
EducationaL______________________ 4,343 7,820 lOl 220 3,392 6,205 850 1, :395 
HospitnL__________________________ 2,104 4,687 332 711 665 2,179 1,107 1,797
Other________________________________ 1,011 2,416 130 364 668 I, 778 213 274 

TotaL_____________________________ 13,817 34, 537 2,069 3,900 8,428 24,307 3,320 6,330 

@ UPDATA 1981 I 34 ..... 
 



TABLE 15.-Insulation board use per 100 square feet of flom' area in construction 
in the United States, by building type, structural class, and year 

(SQUARE FEET, Ih-1NCH BASIS) 

Structural class 

Building type Averages, all classes Wood Steel/masonry Concrete 

1969 I 1973 1969 I 1973 1969 I 1973 1969 I 1973 

N onhousekeeping ______________ _ 10.64 11. 75 1. 64 18.41 8.02 
IndustriaL______________________ _ 7.68 7.56 ° 9.16 °CommerciaL____________________ _ 
Religious_________________________ _ 

2.48 
8.13 

2.. 41 
8. 46 

4.45 
5.63 

2.31 
14.60 

1. 00 
.07 

Educational______________________ 
HospitaL________________________ _ 
Other______________________________ _ 

3. 58 
6.97 
1.87 

3. 56 
6.75 
2.01 

2.50 
2.13 
6. 71 

4.31 
6. 81 
1.05 

.94 
8. 77 
1.32 

Average, all buildings _______ 4.99 4.45 3.02 3.3'1 5. 70 4. 96 3. 12 2.62 

TABLE 16.-Insulation board used in construction in the United States, 
by building type, structural class, and year 

(THOUSAND SQUARE FEET, %-INCH BASIS),. 
 
Structural class 

Building type A ve.rage, all classes WO,od Steel/masonry Concrete 

1969 I 1973 1969 1973 1969 1973 1969 1973I I I 
N onhousekeeping _______________ 6,276 10., 331 229 337 4,306 8,126 1,741 1,868 
IndustriaL_______________________ 40,695 29,093 40,695 29, 093 
CommerciaL_____________________ 12, 285 18,870 3,030° 4,110° 8, 784 13,841 471° !.119° 
Religious__________________________ ,3,578 2,486 1,565 1,059 2, OIl 1,426 2 ~",J 1 
EducationaL____________________ 8,844 7,597 337 348 8,071 6,874 436 375 
HospitaL_________________________ 5, 784 5,866 288 267 2,061 3,212 3,435 2, 387 
Other_______________________~ --_____ 2,844 3,089 1,366 1,683 1,003 f,132 475 274 

TotaL___________________________ 80, 306 77,332 6, 815 7, 804 66,931 63, 704 6,560 5,824 
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TABLE n.-Struotural 'I.oood-fiberboard used per 100 8quare feet in floor area Vn oonstruotion 
in the United State8, by building type, 8t'J'U(]tural cla88, amd year 

(SQUARE FEE'!', I-INCH BASIS) 

Structural class 

Building type Average, all classes Wood Steel/masonry Concrete 

1969 I 1973 1969 I 1973 1969 I 1973 1969 I 1973 

N onhousekeeping _______________ 6.33 7. 29 1. 36 12.23 3. 15 
IndustriaL_______________________ 19.42 19. 12 0 23. 16 o 
CommerciaL_____________________ 
Religious__,..______________________ 

.85 
5.32 

.85 
5.55 

0 
1. 96 

1. 05 
12.94 

.43 
o 

EducationaL____________________ 
H08piwL_________________________ 
Other_______._________________ ._____ 

21. 30 
.06 

12.67 

21. 34 
.07 

12. 70 

26. 04 
.07 

21. 21 

23. 11 
.11 

10. 59 

12.62 
o 

13. 36 
Average, all buildings _______ 11. 05 8.82 3. 80 4. 14 14. 05 10.49 5.49 4.02 

TA.BLE 18.-St1'uotuml wood-fiberboard used in oonstruotion in the United Sta'te8, 
by building type, 8t'J'U(]tural olag8, and yea?' 

(THOUSAND SQUARE FEET, 	 I-INCH BASIS) 

Structural class 

Building type Average, all classes Wood Steel/masonry Concrete 

1969 I 1973 1969 I 1973 1969 I 1973 1969 I 1973 

N onhousekeeping. ______________ 
IndustriaL________________________ 

3. 732 
102, 912 

6,411 
73,558 

188 
0 

279 
0 

2,860 
102, !H2 

5,398 
73,558 

684 
0 

734 
0 

CommerciaL______________________ 
Religious___________________________ 

4, 184 
2,339 

6,686 
1,633 

0 
545 

0 
369 

3, 987 
1,794 

6, 291 
1,264 

197 
0 

395 
0 

EducationaL_--------------------
HospitaL_________________________ 

52,608 
48 

45,511 
61 

3,516 
9 

3,622 
9 

43,241 
39 

36,860 
52 

5,851 
0 

5,029 
0 

Other_________________ . _____________ 19,264 19,508 4,313 .5,320 10,146 11,413 4,805 2, 775 

TotaL__.________________________ 185,087 153,368 8, 571 9,599 164,979 134,836 11, 537 8,933 
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